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Four lane highways in Assam

1268. SHRI KAMAKHYA PRASAD TASA: Will the Minister of ROAD
TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) the progress of four-lane highways in Assam;

(b) whether Government is aware of the slow progress of construction of four

lanes in Assam; and

(¢) measures taken by Government to speed up the construction of four lanes

in Assam?

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS (SHRI NITIN JAIRAM
GADKARI): (a) to (c) Yes, Sir. The construction of 4 lane highways in Assam is being
done by the Ministry through National Highways and Infrastructure Development
Corporation Ltd. (NHIDCL) and National Highways Authority of India (NHAI). The
details of these works are given in the Statement-1 and II respectively (See below).
There is regular monitoring of projects, periodic meetings to resolve issues related to
various departments at field level, and notice to contractors as per the provisions of

contract agreement to expedite the progress of projects.
Statement-1
Details of works relating to constrection of 4 Lane hiaways in Assam

National Highways and Infrastructure Development Corporation Ltd.

SL Name of Project Length  Sanctioned Date of Revised Up to
No. (km.) Cost/TPC  commen- scheduled/ date
(? in crore) cement likely date Physical

of comp- progress%

letion

1. 4 laning from end of Nagaon 18.4 291.628 23.05.2016 18.11.2018 20.23%

bypass to Rangagara (The Contract
(km. 278.600 to was terminated.
km. 297.000) of Re-bidding is

NH-370on EPC basis under progress.)
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2. 4 laning from Rangagara 18.315

to Kaliabhor Tiniali
from km. 297.00 to
km. 315.315 of NH-37

on EPC basis.

3. 4 laning from Kaliabor
Tinali to Dolabari section
from km. 0.0 to km. 17.3
of NH 37-A including
construction of new

Brahmaputra bridge

4. 4 - lane highway connecting
km. 17.3 of NH 37A and
km. 182 of NH 52 between
Dolabari and Jamuguri on

EPC basis

5. 4 laning from Jamuguri
to Biswanath Chariali from

km. 182 to km. 208 of NH-52

6. 4 laning from Biswanath
Chariali to Gohpur from
km 208 to km 265.50

of NH-52

7. 4 laning from Gohpur
to Holongi section from
km. 264.10 of NH 52 to

km. 20.37 of NH 52A

8. 4 Laning of Numaligarh
to Jorhat section from

km. 402.500 to km. 453.000

17.3

18.81

26

57.5

10.08

39.72

289.99

873.91

1050

520.01

1307.5

259.79

814.56

23.10.2017

29.11.2014

01.09.2017

19.12.2016

15.01.2016

11.12.2015

23.05.2015.

21.04.2020

09.11.2020

29.02.2020

19.06.2016

14.01.2019

31.12.2019

22.05.2018

11.58%

67.47%

13.31%

19.01%

41.44%

49.66%

37.04%
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11

12.

13.

(Design km. 403.200 to
km. 454.240) except Dergaon

bypass (withToll Plaza)

4 Laning of Jorhat to 37.8
Jhanji section from

km. 453.00 to km. 491.08

Four Laning of Jhanjhi Jn 44.075
to Demow section from

km. 491.050 to

km. 535.250 (Design

km 490.800 to

km 534.800) (with

Toll Plaza)

. 4 laning of NH-37 Section 26.9

between Demow to End of
Moran Bypass (From

km. 534.800 to

km. 561.700)on

EPC Mode.

Construction of Dibrugarh 19
By Pass/realignment of

NH-37 from Bogibeel

Junction at km. 581.700

to km. 597.147 on EPC

basis in the State of Assam

4 laning of Balachera- 25.25
Harangjao section of NH-54

(ext.) from km. 275.00 to

km. 244.00 in the state of

Assam under east west

corridor project

738.15 01.01.2018

801.54 20.01.2018

385.57 17.08.2016

330.3 06.07.2019

818.4 26.12.2017

31.12.2020

19.01.2021

12.02.2019

05.12.2021

24.06.2020

4.09%

11.03%

39%

6.57%

8.51%




Statement-11

Details of 4 - Lane / 2 - Lane in NE Region

National Highways Authority of India

NE Division
S1. No. Project NHNo. (Old /New) District Scheme ToraL ToraL \ Status
Length  Length
(Km) Completed
(Km)
2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
State Assam (East -West Corridor Projects)
1 4 laning from WB Border (Srirampur) 31C / 27 Kokrajhar (BTC) NHDP PH -II  30.000 27.595 31.12.2020 Ongoing Project
to Kochugaon section (AS-12)
2 4 laning from Kachugaon to 31C / 27 NHDP PH -II 29.715 29.715 - Project Completed
Karigaon section (AS-11)
3 4 laning from Karigaon to 31C / 27 Bongaigaon & NHDP PH -II  32.671 32.671 - Project Completed

Rakhaldobi section (AS-10)

Chirang (BTC)
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

4 4 laning from Rakhaldobi to 31 /27 Bongaigaon NHDP PH -II  21.500 21.500 - Project Completed
Patiladoha section (AS-09)

5 4 laning from Patiladoha to 31 /27 Barpeta & NHDP PH -II  30.000 30.000 - Project Completed
Kaljhar section (AS-08) Baska (BTC)

6 4 laning from Kaljhar to 31 /27 Barpeta NHDP PH -II  27.300 26.300 30.04.2020 Ongoing Project
Patacharkuchi section (AS-07)

7 4 laning from Patacharkuchi to 31 /27 Nalbari & NHDP PH -II  24.700 24.700 - Project Completed
Nalbari section (AS-06) Baska (BTC)

8 4 laning from Nalbari to 31 /27 Nalbari & Kamrup NHDP PH -II  28.000 28.000 - Project Completed
Puthimari section (AS-05) (Rural) NHDP PH -II

9 4 laning from Puthimari to 31 /27 Kamrup (Rural) 26.814 26.814 - Project Completed
Amingaon section (AS-04)

10 Construction of New Brahamaputra 31 /27 Kamrup (Metrol) NHDP PH -II 4.700 4.700 - Project Completed
Bridge (Amingaon to Jalukbari) (AS-28)

11 4 laning of Guwahati Bypass 37 /27 Kamrup (Metrol) NHDP PH -I 18.000 18.000 - Project Completed

12 4 laning from Khanapara 37 /27 Kamrup (Metrol) NHDP PH -II  19.100 19.100 - Project Substantially

(Guwabhati) to Sonapur (AS-03)

Completed

8S¢C

0] SI9MSUY USNIIM

[VHIVS VAIVY]

suonsand paieisun



14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

4 laning from Sonapur to

Jagiroad section (AS-20)

4 laning from Jagirod to

Dharmatul section (AS-19)

4 laning from Dharmaful to

Raha section (AS-02)

4 laning from Raha to Nagaon

section (i/c Naogaon Bypass) (AS-18)

4 laning from Nagaon to

Doboka section (AS-17)

4 laning from Doboka to Lanka
section (i/c Daboka Bypass) (AS-16)

4 laning from Lanka to Udali
section (AS-15)

4 laning from Udali to Manderdisa
(Lumding) section (AS-27)

4 laning from Manderdisa (Lumding)
to Hatikhali section (AS-26)

37

37

37

37

36

54

54

54

27

27

27

27

27

27

27

27

27

Kamrup (Metrol)

Morigaon

Morigaon & Nagaon

Nagaon

Hojai

NHDP

NHDP

NHDP

NHDP

NHDP

NHDP

NHDP

NHDP

NHDP

PH

PH

PH

PH

PH

PH

PH

PH

PH

-11

-11

-11

-11

-11

-11

-11

-11

-11

22.000

25.500

24.500

23.663

30.362

24.032

18.000

20.250

22.900

22.000

25.500

24.500

23.663

30.362

24.032

18.000

20.250

22.900

Project

Project

Project

Project

Project

Project

Project

Project

Project

Completed

Completed

Completed

Completed

Completed

Completed

Completed

Completed

Completed
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 9

22 4 laning from Hatikhali to Lailing 54 /27 Dima Hasao NHDP PH -II  27.600 27.600 Project Completed
section (AS-25)

23 4 laning from Lailing to 54 /27 NHDP PH -II  15.450 15.450 Project Completed
Maibong section (AS-24)

24 4 laning from Maibong to Narimbanglo 54 /27 Dima Hasao NHDP PH -II  15.570 15.390 Project Completed
section (AS-23)

25 4 laning from Narimbanglo to 54 /27 NHDP PH -II  23.380 20.940 Foreclosed
Jatinga section (AS-22)

26 4 laning from Jatinga to 54 /27 NHDP PH -II  25.190 4.000 Foreclosed
Harangajao section (AS-21)

27 4 laning from Balachera to Silchar 54 /27 Cachar NHDP PH -1II  25.760 25.760 Project Completed
section (AS-01)

ToraL 636.657 609442
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