Four lane highways in Assam

1268. SHRI KAMAKHYA PRASAD TASA: Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to state:

- (a) the progress of four-lane highways in Assam;
- (b) whether Government is aware of the slow progress of construction of four lanes in Assam; and
- (c) measures taken by Government to speed up the construction of four lanes in Assam?

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS (SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI): (a) to (c) Yes, Sir. The construction of 4 lane highways in Assam is being done by the Ministry through National Highways and Infrastructure Development Corporation Ltd. (NHIDCL) and National Highways Authority of India (NHAI). The details of these works are given in the Statement-I and II respectively (*See* below). There is regular monitoring of projects, periodic meetings to resolve issues related to various departments at field level, and notice to contractors as per the provisions of contract agreement to expedite the progress of projects.

Statement-I

Details of works relating to construction of 4 Lane hiaways in Assam

National Highways and Infrastructure Development Corporation Ltd.

Sl. No.	Name of Project	Length (km.)	Sanctioned Cost/TPC (₹ in crore	commen-	Revised scheduled/ likely date of comp- letion	Up to date Physical progress%	
1	2	3	4	5	6	7	
1.	4 laning from end of Nagaon bypass to Rangagara (km. 278.600 to km. 297.000) of NH-37on EPC basis	18.4	291.628 23.05.2016 18.11.2018 20.2 (The Contract was terminated. Re-bidding is under progress.)				

1	2	3	4	5	6	7
2.	4 laning from Rangagara to Kaliabhor Tiniali from km. 297.00 to km. 315.315 of NH-37 on EPC basis.	18.315	289.99	23.10.2017	21.04.2020	11.58%
3.	4 laning from Kaliabor Tinali to Dolabari section from km. 0.0 to km. 17.3 of NH 37-A including construction of new Brahmaputra bridge	17.3	873.91	29.11.2014	09.11.2020	67.47%
4.	4 - lane highway connecting km. 17.3 of NH 37A and km. 182 of NH 52 between Dolabari and Jamuguri on EPC basis	18.81	1050	01.09.2017	29.02.2020	13.31%
5.	4 laning from Jamuguri to Biswanath Chariali from km. 182 to km. 208 of NH-	26	520.01	19.12.2016	19.06.2016	19.01%
6.	4 laning from Biswanath Chariali to Gohpur from km 208 to km 265.50 of NH-52	57.5	1307.5	15.01.2016	14.01.2019	41.44%
7.	4 laning from Gohpur to Holongi section from km. 264.10 of NH 52 to km. 20.37 of NH 52A	10.08	259.79	11.12.2015	31.12.2019	49.66%
8.	4 Laning of Numaligarh to Jorhat section from km. 402.500 to km. 453.000	39.72	814.56	23.05.2015.	22.05.2018	37.04%

[2 March, 2020]

Unstarred Questions

255

Written Answers to

256	Written Answers to	[RAJY	YA SABHA	\]	Unstarred	Questions
1	2	3	4	5	6	7
kı	Design km. 403.200 to m. 454.240) except Dergao ypass (withToll Plaza)	n				
Jł	Laning of Jorhat to hanji section from m. 453.00 to km. 491.08	37.8	738.15	01.01.2018	31.12.2020	4.09%
to kı kı kı	our Laning of Jhanjhi Jn Demow section from m. 491.050 to m. 535.250 (Design m 490.800 to m 534.800) (with oll Plaza)	44.075	801.54	20.01.2018	19.01.2021	11.03%
be M kı kı	laning of NH-37 Section etween Demow to End of Moran Bypass (From m. 534.800 to m. 561.700)on PC Mode.	26.9	385.57	17.08.2016	12.02.2019	39%
B N Ju to	construction of Dibrugarh by Pass/realignment of OH-37 from Bogibeel cunction at km. 581.700 by km. 597.147 on EPC casis in the State of Assam	19	330.3	06.07.2019	05.12.2021	6.57%
H (e kı	laning of Balachera- darangjao section of NH-54 ext.) from km. 275.00 to m. 244.00 in the state of assam under east west porridor project	25.25	818.4	26.12.2017	24.06.2020	8.51%

Statement-II

Details of 4 - Lane / 2 - Lane in NE Region

National Highways Authority of India

NE Division

Sl. No.	. Project	NHNo. (Old /New)) District	Scheme	Total	Total	\	Status
					Length	Length		
					(Km)	Completed		
						(Km)		
1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9
1 4	Assam (East -West Corridor Projects laning from WB Border (Srirampur Kochugaon section (AS-12)		Kokrajhar (BTC)	NHDP PH -II	30.000	27.595	31.12.2020	Ongoing Project
	laning from Kachugaon to arigaon section (AS-11)	31C / 27		NHDP PH -II	29.715	29.715	-	Project Completed
	laning from Karigaon to akhaldobi section (AS-10)	31C / 27	Bongaigaon & Chirang (BTC)	NHDP PH -II	32.671	32.671	-	Project Completed

1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9
4	4 laning from Rakhaldobi to Patiladoha section (AS-09)	31 / 27	Bongaigaon	NHDP PH -II	21.500	21.500	-	Project Completed
5	4 laning from Patiladoha to Kaljhar section (AS-08)	31 / 27	Barpeta & Baska (BTC)	NHDP PH -II	30.000	30.000	-	Project Completed
6	4 laning from Kaljhar to Patacharkuchi section (AS-07)	31 / 27	Barpeta	NHDP PH -II	27.300	26.300	30.04.2020	Ongoing Project
7	4 laning from Patacharkuchi to Nalbari section (AS-06)	31 / 27	Nalbari & Baska (BTC)	NHDP PH -II	24.700	24.700	-	Project Completed
8	4 laning from Nalbari to Puthimari section (AS-05)	31 / 27	Nalbari & Kamrup (Rural)	NHDP PH -II NHDP PH -II	28.000	28.000	-	Project Completed
9	4 laning from Puthimari to Amingaon section (AS-04)	31 / 27	Kamrup (Rural)		26.814	26.814	-	Project Completed
10	Construction of New Brahamaputra Bridge (Amingaon to Jalukbari) (AS-28)	31 / 27	Kamrup (Metrol)	NHDP PH -II	4.700	4.700	-	Project Completed
11	4 laning of Guwahati Bypass	37 / 27	Kamrup (Metrol)	NHDP PH -I	18.000	18.000	-	Project Completed
12	4 laning from Khanapara (Guwahati) to Sonapur (AS-03)	37 / 27	Kamrup (Metrol)	NHDP PH -II	19.100	19.100	-	Project Substantially Completed

258

Written Answers to

[RAJYA SABHA]

Unstarred Questions

13	4 laning from Sonapur to Jagiroad section (AS-20)	37 / 27	Kamrup (Metrol)	NHDP PH -II	22.000	22.000	-	Project Completed
14	4 laning from Jagirod to Dharmatul section (AS-19)	37 / 27	Morigaon	NHDP PH -II	25.500	25.500	-	Project Completed
15	4 laning from Dharmaful to Raha section (AS-02)	37 / 27	Morigaon & Nagaon	NHDP PH -II	24.500	24.500	-	Project Completed
16	4 laning from Raha to Nagaon section (i/c Naogaon Bypass) (AS-18)	37 / 27		NHDP PH -II	23.663	23.663	-	Project Completed
17	4 laning from Nagaon to Doboka section (AS-17)	36 / 27	Nagaon	NHDP PH -II	30.362	30.362	-	Project Completed
18	4 laning from Doboka to Lanka section (i/c Daboka Bypass) (AS-16)	54 / 27		NHDP PH -II	24.032	24.032	-	Project Completed
19	4 laning from Lanka to Udali section (AS-15)	54 / 27		NHDP PH -II	18.000	18.000	-	Project Completed
20	4 laning from Udali to Manderdisa (Lumding) section (AS-27)	54 / 27	Hojai	NHDP PH -II	20.250	20.250	-	Project Completed
21	4 laning from Manderdisa (Lumding) to Hatikhali section (AS-26)	54 / 27		NHDP PH -II	22.900	22.900	-	Project Completed

Unstarred Questions

Written Answers to

[2 March, 2020]

section (AS-23 25 4 laning from Jatinga section 26 4 laning from Harangajao sec				Total	636.657	609.442	
 23 4 laning from Maibong section 24 4 laning from section (AS-23) 25 4 laning from Jatinga section 26 4 laning from 	Balachera to Silchar	54 / 27	Cachar	NHDP PH -II	25.760	25.760	- Project Completed
 23 4 laning from Maibong section 24 4 laning from section (AS-23) 25 4 laning from 	•	54 / 27		NHDP PH -II	25.190	4.000	- Foreclosed
23 4 laning from Maibong sectio24 4 laning from	Narimbanglo to (AS-22)	54 / 27		NHDP PH -II	23.380	20.940	- Foreclosed
23 4 laning from	Maibong to Narimbanglo	54 / 27	Dima Hasao	NHDP PH -II	15.570	15.390	- Project Completed
section (AS-25		54 / 27		NHDP PH -II	15.450	15.450	- Project Completed
22 4 laning from	Hatikhali to Lailing	54 / 27	Dima Hasao	NHDP PH -II	27.600	27.600	- Project Completed

260 Written Answers to

[RAJYA SABHA]